
 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Meeting: Corporate & Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

To: Councillors David Ireton (Chairman), Nick Brown, 
Chris Aldred, Karl Arthur, Michelle Donohue-Moncrieff, 
Kevin Foster, Richard Foster, Bryn Griffiths, Tim Grogan, 
Robert Heseltine, Tom Jones, Yvonne Peacock, 
Tony Randerson, Subash Sharma, Malcolm Taylor and 
Phil Trumper. 

Date: Monday, 5th December 2022 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Brierley Room, County Hall, Northallerton 

 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting and in public. The government position is that 
of learning to live with COVID-19, removing domestic restrictions while encouraging safer 
behaviours through public health advice. In view of this, hand cleanser and masks will be available 
for attendees upon request.  The committee room will be well ventilated and attendees 
encouraged to avoid bottlenecks and maintain an element of social distancing. Please contact the 
named supporting officer for the committee, if you have any queries or concerns about the 
management of the meeting and the approach to COVID-19 safety. 
 
Please do not attend if on the day you have COVID-19 symptoms or have had a recent positive 
Lateral Flow Test. 
 
Further details of the government strategy (Living with COVID-19 Plan) is available here – 
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-guidance-sets-out-how-to-live-safely-with-covid-19 
 
 

Business 
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2022 

 
(Pages 3 - 10) 

2.   Apologies & Declaration of Interest 
 

 

3.   Public Questions & Statements  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice and provided the text to Melanie Carr of Democratic Services (contact 
details below) no later than midday on Wednesday 1 December 2022. Each speaker 
should limit themselves to 3 minutes on any item.  Members of the public who have given 
notice will be invited to speak: 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-guidance-sets-out-how-to-live-safely-with-covid-19


 

 
OFFICIAL 

 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are 
not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter 
which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

 
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct those taking a recording to cease whilst you 
speak. 
 

4.   Property Services Bi-annual Performance Update 
 

(Pages 11 - 24) 

5.   Annual Equality and Diversity Update 
 

(Pages 25 - 38) 

6.   Update on the Development of a new Council Plan 2023-27 
 

(Pages 39 - 48) 

7.   Update on the Operation of the Customer Portal 
 

(Pages 49 - 86) 

8.   Work Programme 2022/23 (Pages 87 - 88) 
 Purpose – To consider, amend and adopt the committee’s work programme for the 

remainder of the municipal year.  
 

9.   Other business which the Chairman agrees should be considered as a matter of 
urgency because of special circumstances. 

 
Contact Details  
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Melanie Carr Tel: 01609 533849 or e-mail: 
Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
25 November 2022 

Page 2

mailto:Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Corporate & Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Monday, 24th October 2022 commencing at 10.30 am. 
 
County Councillor David Ireton in the Chair. plus County Councillors Nick Brown, Chris Aldred, 
Karl Arthur, Michelle Donohue-Moncrieff, Kevin Foster, Richard Foster, Bryn Griffiths, 
Robert Heseltine, Tom Jones, Yvonne Peacock, Tony Randerson, Subash Sharma and 
Malcolm Taylor. 
 
In attendance: County Councillors Mike Jordan & George Jabbour (substituting for Councillors Tim 
Grogan and Phil Trumper respectively) 
 
Officers present: Nigel Smith, Deborah Flowers, Marie-Ann Jackson, Keeley Metcalfe, Matthew 

Robinson and Barbara Merrygold. 
 
Apologies: Councillors Tim Grogan and Phil Trumper.   . 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
11 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2022 

 
Resolved – 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2022 having been printed and circulated, be 
taken as read and be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
 

12 Apologies & Declaration of Interest 
 
Councillor Yvonne Peacock declared an interest in Agenda Item 4 as a Director of Upper 
Dales Community Partnership.  She also declared an interest in Agenda Item 5, as a fuel 
merchant. 
 
Councillor Karl Arthur declared an interest in Agenda Item 5, as a Trustee representative at 
Selby District Association of Voluntary Service. 
 
 

13 Public Questions & Statements 
 
Mr Mark Harrison presented his public statement in relation to Agenda Item 5 - An 
introductory report on the use of food banks, which read: 
 

‘I am not familiar with the workings of NYCC and apologise if I have overlooked or 
misunderstood something in this welcome report. 
 
I am speaking as a concerned resident and volunteer for Hambleton FoodShare.  I shall 
not forget the desperate reaction of a child rushing towards the carrier bags of food 
during my first delivery. 
 
It is good that NYCC states: “We have four key ambitions for the North Yorkshire of 
2021. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
OFFICIAL 

1 Every child and young person has the best possible start in life; 

2 Every adult has a longer, healthier and independent life;..” 
 
It seems obvious, and consistent with these ambitions, that no one should be hungry or 
malnourished.   However, it is not apparent that this
[...]
e to major incidents.  They also noted the ongoing work to ensure business 
continuity post LGR vesting day  
 

In regard to future annual reports, Members agreed they wanted to receive an 
overview of any further changes to the legislation governing the response to major 
incidents, changes  partnership arrangements, and a general de-brief on the lessons learnt 
for any major incidents. 
 
Members discussed the benefits of communities having emergency plans in place to 
support them in dealing with the first 48 hours following an incident.  They also recognised 
the risk associated with a reliance on wi-fi as a result of the switch from analogue to digital 
telephony.  Members suggested a crib sheet with telephone numbers for key 
officers/service teams and external partners, would be helpful for all members.   
 
The Chairman thanked the officer for his report and it was agreed a further report be 
provided in 12 months. 
 
 

19 Work Programme 2022-23 
 
The report of the Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer inviting Members to 
consider the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of 2020 taking into account 
the outcome of discussions on previous agenda items and any other developments taking 
place across the county. 
 
Resolved – That the work programme be noted for the remaining meetings in the 2022-23 
municipal year. 
 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 1.40 pm. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

Corporate and Partnerships
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Property Update 
December 2022

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



OFFICIAL

Property Service Objectives
1. Property portfolios that are transformed to deliver the Council’s 

ambitions
2. Management arrangements that ensure the Property portfolios and 

the services that are provided by the Property Service are safe and 
fit for purpose

3. Achievement of value for money in the management of the Property 
portfolios

4. A service that demonstrates commercial awareness in controlling its 
costs and the pursuit of opportunities

5. A service that understands and meets the needs of its customers
6. A highly skilled, motivated and engaged workforce

P
age 12



OFFICIAL

Aspirations
• More efficient property service providing modern, flexible 

accommodation that support Modern Council principles and reflect the 
requirements of services.

• A service that is better able to understand and control cost, including 
utilities, maintenance and other services arising from improvements in 
the quality of data.

• Development of a more flexible traded offer that can be designed 
around the specific requirements of client organisations.

• A service that understands the costs of building construction and 
delivers Value for Money in all projects.

P
age 13



OFFICIAL

Savings
• Savings of £954,000 achieved since 2014, with £213,500 identified in 

22/23 – total savings now £1,167,500.

Forward plans:-

• Rationalisation
• Wider Northallerton – 50 South Parade / East Block / The Village / 

Morgan House.

• Opportunities arising from LGR.

• New Ways of Working opportunities (Post Covid-19)
• Continued reviews of running costs, including energy
• Carbon reduction
• Hard FM Traded Service review of launch of NYES Property Solutions.

P
age 14



OFFICIAL

Challenges and Risks
• Determination of post Covid-19 working arrangements

• Workplace implications incl:
o Smarter working
o Workspace / space utilisation
o Staff working styles

• Implementation of LGR and further developments thereafter
• Service Reviews  - to understand broader property requirements
• Hard FM – compliance / delivery arrangements / traded offer
• Energy  – risks and opportunities incl. energy prices and market 

volatility
• Carbon – reduction in accordance with the 2030 commitment
• Inflation
• Resources

P
age 15



OFFICIAL

All community schools & 
community Pupil Referral 
Units

All the property used for the 
direct or indirect delivery of 
services that are not 
[...]
• Phase 3a heat pumps in 3 corporate sites
• Phase 3b application submitted for further heat pumps

• Heat Decarbonisation Strategy – carbon reduction achieved through:
• Rationalisation
• Investment in Building Fabric and M&E

• LED lighting upgrades
• Feasibility studies on low carbon technologies
• Smart Campus review Incl: EV charge points
• De-carbonisation of heat

• Behaviour Change

P
age 20



OFFICIAL

Capital Programme
• During 2021-2022

• 34 capital projects completed with total value of £22.8m
• Incl: New Primary School at Overdale, 

Scarborough, completion of work at Sherburn High, 
Malton School, Spofforth Primary, a combination of 
projects at Risedale and Thirsk, Corporate 
Rationalisation projects

• 24 planned maintenance projects above £50,000 
completed, value of £2.8m

• £1.9m Public Sector Heat Decarbonisation Scheme 
window replacement work at 22 schools and 4 
corporate sites

P
age 21



OFFICIAL

Traded Service

• £4.364m Traded Turnover in 2021-22
• 280 Clients
• New Traded Service offering launched April 2022 – NYES 

Property Solutions
• Development of a flexible service with bespoke packages 

and professional technical services
• Provides basis for expansion of services, including to wider 

geographical area

P
age 22



OFFICIAL

Questions

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 

Corporate and Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

5 December 2022 

 

Progress Update on Equality Objectives 2021- 2025  

 

1.0 Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide Members with an overview of progress with 

achieving the Council’s equality, diversity and inclusion (EDI) objectives and other EDI 
related work. It also details work to ensure that the new unitary authority will comply with 
the public sector equality duty. 
 

1.2 The report covers quarters 2 and 4 of 2021 and quarters 1 and 2 of 2022. 
 
2.0 Background  
 
2.1 The public sector equality duty requires us to prepare and publish one or more equality 

objectives at least every four years. North Yorkshire County Council’s equality objectives 
2021 – 2025 were approved in June 2021 and reflect the needs of our communities post-
Covid. 

2.2 The refreshed objectives have been embedded into the performance framework and are 
monitored and reported through quarterly performance reporting to Management Board and 
Executive. 

 
3.0 Examples of progress with equality objectives 2021 – 2025 

 
3.1 Objective 1: Identify and address inequality as a result of the impact of COVID and work to 

support vaccine take-up across all communities. 
  A vaccine assurance group was set up to identify and address inequalities in the COVID-19 

vaccine take up. Some targeted work has been carried out on displaced populations 
including making information on vaccinations available as part of the Homes for Ukraine 
work. We are also undertaking some more detailed projects on vaccine uptake among 
children in Scarborough and home-educated children. 

3.2 Whilst working on the COVID-19 vaccine roll out, the group identified wider inequalities in 
the take up of vaccinations particularly in dispersed populations and populations in the 
Scarborough district. For this reason, two strategic groups were set up to continue and 
expand the work of the vaccine assurance group: the Scarborough Screening and 
Immunisations group and the North Yorkshire Strategic Migrant Health group. 

3.3 The Scarborough Screening and Immunisations group brings together partners from the 
wider system to identify issues with uptake of screening and immunisations in different 
populations in Scarborough and find ways to increase it. The group has focused on doing 
some targeted work in a deprived area of Scarborough where vaccine hesitancy and 
mistrust in health services is high. The group is led by Public Health in collaboration with 
NHS England and Improvement and includes representatives from
[...]
g Well teams, along with the district’s housing officers, are supporting the essential 
signposting function by ensuring guests and sponsors can access information and guidance 
to apply for benefits, schools, GP registration and other appropriate referrals.  

 
3.16  Refugee resettlement (Afghan ARAP/UKRS) - North Yorkshire County Council, in 

partnership with the district councils, has permanently resettled 127 persons (27 families) 
under the Afghan Relocations and Assistance Policy (ARAP) and to date 134 persons (34 
families) – mainly Syrian refugees - under the United Kingdom Resettlement Scheme 
(UKRS).  

 
3.17 Objective 3: Improve inclusion and diversity of staff working for the County  
  Workforce data for Q2 22/23 is provided below. (Q2 21/22 is included for comparison 

purposes). 
 

 Q2 21/22 Q2 22/23 

% male 
% female 

23.4% 
76.6% 

23.6% 
76.4% 

% of staff who have declared their ethnicity 

 Of the above, % of staff who have said they 
are of ethnic minority 

 Of the above, % of staff who have said they 
are White 

73.4% 
 
2.2% 
 
97.8% 

75.7% 
 
2.6% 
 
97.4% 

% of staff who have declared disability / no disability 

 Of the above, % of staff who have declared a 
disability 

 Of the above, % of staff who have declared 
no disability 

57.7% 
 
4.0% 
 
96.0% 

50.6% 
 
3.9% 
 
96.1% 

Average age of workforce 
% of staff over 55 years of age 
% of staff under 25 years of age 

47.23 
29.14% 
4.88% 

47.45 
30.01% 
4.69% 

Top 5% of earners (excluding schools)   

Page 27



 

 
 

 OFFICIAL 

 
Average age 
% male 
% female 
% ethnic minorities (declared) 
% White (declared) 
% declared a disability 
% declared no disability 

 
50.5 
35.5% 
64.5% 
1.3% 
98.7% 
2.8% 
97.2% 

 
50.4 
35.8% 
64.2% 
1.0% 
99.0% 
2.1% 
97.9% 

 
3.18 Although there has been improvement with employees declaring their equality data within 

recent quarters, there remains further work to be done to encourage more staff to update 
their equality information. 
[...]
rms of fairness and visibility but also has the 
dual effect of giving volunteers better insight and experience for their own future interviews. 
This was another area highlighted where colleagues from ethnic minorities feel further 
support is required. If successful, this pilot could be used to inform wider corporate/LGR 
work and/or other under-represented groups. 
 

3.24 Leading on from the above, lived experience feedback strongly indicated a feeling that 
there is less support/help available when ethnic minority staff apply for internal promotions 
when compared to white colleagues, who may have larger internal support networks at 
NYCC. HAS Leadership Team therefore agreed to take positive action to upskill those 
interested by running targeted workshops for ethnic minority colleagues to cover 
application/interview skills. This has been commissioned with Training and Learning.  

Page 28



 

 
 

 OFFICIAL 

 
3.25 We are awaiting further government guidance on how any ethnic pay gap should be 

calculated and reported. 
 

3.26 Work has also continued on exploring the Council’s employment of disabled people, 
particularly people with learning disabilities and neurodivergent people. We have engaged 
with the Supported Employment team, District and Borough Councils, Disabled Employee 
Network, Ripon Disability Forum and other local government organisations across England 
on this issue. 
 

3.27 Staff networks – four staff networks have been established and are chaired by senior 
members of staff. These are now open to staff across all eight councils in North Yorkshire. 
There are also a number of staff forums on Yammer. 

 

Pride Employee Network  Value in Racial Diversity Network 

Areas of work have included: 

 Visibility of networks to new 
employees/members of the council, and 
district/borough councils who are not aware 
of the networks or LGBTQ+ community 
present.  

 Trans/Transitioning at work policy 

 Gender pronouns at work – email policy, 

[...]
up to say that we're committed to becoming an age friendly community in North 
Yorkshire and making sure that North Yorkshire is a good place to grow old in. 
 

4.22 Led by Public Health, the work began pre-pandemic, including co-production and 
engagement with older people.  A strategy is being developed to direct and underpin the 
project.   

 
4.23 Engagement to inform the strategy and the new Age Friendly Network has recently taken 

place in each district, focused on International Day for Older Persons (1st October). 
Commissioned by NYCC and delivered by Community First Yorkshire, the Age Friendly 
Network is aimed at people aged 50+ and is an opportunity for North Yorkshire’s residents to 
share their views and speak directly to local service providers.  

 
5.0 Local government reorganisation 
 
5.1 Work is progressing to develop a proposed framework to ensure the new council meets its 

obligations under the Equality Act 2010 and the public sector equality duty. 
 
5.2 The proposed approach to corporate equality, diversity and inclusion (EDI) which will use 

the themes of the LGA’s Equality Framework for Local Government as a best practice 
model has been agreed. This will ensure that the relevant areas are targeted, monitored 
and progress is reviewed. NYCC’s corporate EDI policy statement will be rolled over and 
reviewed post-vesting day. The equality objectives for the new authority will form part of the 
Council Plan and therefore be approved as part of that process. 

 
5.3 Collaborative work on equality, diversity and inclusion (EDI) as part of local government 

reorganisation is continuing. The Corporate EDI group recently held a joint meeting with 
EDI reps from the District and Borough Councils to explore future joint working and moving 
towards the formation of a corporate group for the new authority. Monthly meetings via 
Teams with an emphasis on sharing practice will now take place. 
 

6.0  Further information 
 

 NYCC Equality, diversit
[...]
 – Deb 
Hugill, Senior Strategy & Performance Officer   

Customer Access   Update on the Operation of the Customer Portal  - Robert Ling, AD Technology & Change   

Work Programme 2022/23   Consideration of the work programme  

Mid Cycle Briefing – 16 January 2023 @ 10:30am  

Work Programme 2022/23   Consideration of the work programme for the remainder of the municipal year   

Committee Meeting – 12 March 2023 @ 10:30am  

Annual Workforce Plan   Review of Annual Plan – Justine Brooksbank, Assistant Chief Executive (Business Support)     

Community Safety   
Bi-annual Update on Community Safety Plan Delivery & Partnership Working – Odette Robson, 
Head of Safer Communities & Chair of CSP 

Brierley Group Update Vicki Dixon, AD Strategic Resources (BES & CS) 

Investment Strategy    
Update on NYCC’s Investment  Strategy & its Investments – Karen Iveson, AD Strategic 
Resources   

Stronger Communities   
Bi-annual update on work of the Stronger Communities team and progress update on the 
corporate volunteering project – Marie-Ann Jackson, Head of Stronger Communities & Keeley 
Metcalfe, NYCC Resourcing Solutions Business Partner 

Draft Work Programme 2023/24   Consideration of the draft work programme for the coming municipal year   

Mid Cycle Briefing – 17 April 2023 @ 10:30am  

Work Programme 2022/23   Consideration of work programme  

 

P
age 88


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2022
	4 Property Services Bi-annual Performance Update
	5 Annual Equality and Diversity Update
	6 Update on the Development of a new Council Plan 2023-27
	Appendix 1 - Council Plan

	7 Update on the Operation of the Customer Portal
	8 Work Programme 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Corporate & Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Monday, 5th December 2022 commencing at 10.30 am. 
 
County Councillor David Ireton in the Chair. plus County Councillors Nick Brown, Chris Aldred, 
Michelle Donohue-Moncrieff, Kevin Foster, Richard Foster, Bryn Griffiths, Tim Grogan, 
Robert Heseltine, Tom Jones, Yvonne Peacock, Tony Randerson, Malcolm Taylor, Phil Trumper, 
Eric Broadbent and George Jabbour. 
 
Officers present: Jon Holden, Deborah Hugill, Alaina Kitching, Robert Ling and Simon Moss and 

Melanie Carr. 
 
Apologies: County Councillors Karl Arthur and Subash Sharma. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
20 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2022 

 
Resolved – 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2022 having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.  
 
 

21 Apologies & Declaration of Interest 
 
There were no apologies or declarations of interest to note. 
 
 

22 Public Questions & Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements received. 
 
 

23 Property Services Bi-annual Performance Update 
 
Jon Holden, Head of Property Services, gave an overview of the key points from the 
presentation, as summarised below: 
 

 Savings of £954,000 have been achieved since 2014, with £213,500 identified in 22/23 

 Rationalisation opportunities associated with LGR.  For example in Northallerton 

 New Ways of Working (Post Covid-19) with most back office staff working from home for 
some of the week 

 Continued reviews of running costs, including energy, in light of inflationary pressures 

 Ongoing work on carbon reduction and the achievement of the 2030 target 

 Carbon reduction achieved through property rationalisation, investment in building 
fabric, LED lighting upgrades, feasibility studies on low carbon technologies, 
decarbonisation of heat and behaviour change 

 £1.9m on Public Sector Heat Decarbonisation Scheme window replacement work at 22 
schools and 4 corporate sites 

 174 properties are managed that are used for the direct or indirect delivery of services 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

that are not provided by Schools and Pupil Referral Units 

 There are 231 community schools and community Pupil Referral Units 

 There are 192 properties that are not used for direct or indirect service delivery in the 
short, medium or long terms 

 During 2021-2022, 34 capital projects completed with total value of £22.8m 

 £4.364m traded turnover in 2021-22, with a total of 280 clients. 
 
There followed a discussion, with key points as summarised below: 
 

 There are between 3,000 and 4,000 assets across all 8 local authorities.  A programme 
of review and rationalisation will be undertaken after vesting day but the focus at 
present is upon making the ‘safe and legal’ transition to the new unitary authority 

 A number of councillors raised queries about the future of district and borough council 
properties and also the use of the existing County Hall site 

 Interest in understanding the liabilities and risks associated with the properties that 
would be inherited by the new unitary council 

 The air source heat pumps are located at an office, a library and a children’s resource 
centre.  For the pumps to work effectively high levels of insulation are needed in the 
buildings 

 The lifetime of a commercial boiler is 15 years.  Towards the end of that period, a review 
is undertaken to see what form of heating could be adopted that is effective, efficient 
and helps with decarbonisation 

 The refurbishment of the Grand committee room at County Hall, Northallerton will not be 
complete until next year.  The work to remove asbestos has been complex 

 There was interest in understanding how the various office setups impacted upon 
productivity. 

 
County Councillor George Jabbour sought clarification on assets listed as ‘other’ in the 
presentation. 
 
In response, Jon Holden explained that these were often bus stops or laybys used by 
highways to store grit or surface dressing material.  He said that he would provide a written 
response. 
 
County Councillor Tony Randerson asked what was happening to the old Overdale primary 
school site. 
 
Jon Holden said that the site had been made secure following the suspected arson attack 
and that the Council was looking to dispose of the site. 
 
The Chair summed up and thanked Jon Holden for attending the meeting and presenting 
his annual update to the committee. 
 
Resolved – That an update on the management of the property portfolio and any planned 
rationalisation following the creation of the new North Yorkshire Council be brought back to 
the December 2023 meeting of the committee. 
 
 

24 Annual Equality and Diversity Update 
 
Deb Hugill, Senior Strategy and Performance Officer, gave an overview of the report with 
key points as summarised below: 
 

 The report provides Members with an overview of progress with achieving the Council’s 
equality, diversity and inclusion (EDI) objectives and other EDI related work 

 The public sector equality duty requires the Council to prepare and publish one or more 
equality objectives at least every four years 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 A vaccine assurance group was set up to identify and address inequalities in the 
COVID-19 vaccine take up 

 The vaccine assurance group identified that schools could be doing more to promote 
uptake of school-age immunisations 

 Refugee resettlement by the Council working in partnership with the district councils, 
has permanently resettled 127 persons (27 families) under the Afghan Relocations and 
Assistance Policy (ARAP) and to date 134 persons (34 families) under the United 
Kingdom Resettlement Scheme (UKRS) 

 Work has continued on exploring the Council’s employment of disabled people, 
particularly people with learning disabilities and neurodivergent people 

 Four staff networks have been established and are chaired by senior members of staff: 
Pride; Value in Racial Diversity; Disabled Employee; Gender Equality 

 Mandatory EDI training for all managers has been developed and is in the pilot stage 

 Gypsy, Roma and Traveller History Month in June was promoted within the Council 

 Pride month was promoted and celebrated within the Council in June 

 Digital inclusion has been enabled with the roll out of free public WiFi in 20 towns across 
the county 

 Work is progressing to develop a proposed framework to ensure the new council meets 
its obligations under the Equality Act 2010 and the public sector equality duty. 

 
There followed a discussion, with the key points as summarised below: 
 

 Access to transport is a key issue in North Yorkshire, particularly bus services and rail 

 Equality of access to services in a county as sparsely populated as North Yorkshire will 
always be a challenge 

 It is important that we, as a commissioner and provider of services, understand what 
people’s needs are and work to prevent discrimination 

 Keen to ensure that key pieces of work on equality and diversity that have been 
undertaken is the districts and boroughs are not lost as the new unitary council is 
formed. 

 
County Councillor George Jabbour asked whether comparator data could be shared 
regarding the diversity of staff working for the County Council and other similar councils. 
 
The Chair summed up and thanked Deb Hugill for attending the meeting and updating 
members on the Council’s work on equality and diversity. 
 
Resolved – That a further update be provided to the committee in December 2023. 
 
 

25 Update on the Development of a new Council Plan 2023-27 
 
Simon Moss, Strategy and Performance Team Leader, introduced the report and made key 
points as summarised below: 
 

 The Council Plan 2023-27 will go to County Council in February 2023 for approval 

 It is the new council plan for the new council and a bringing together of elements of the 
existing plans from 8 local authorities.  It has not been, however, an exercise in simply 
stapling together those plans 

 Representatives from all 8 local authorities have worked together on the development of 
the plan 

 There has been a move to adopting more thematic objectives 

 There is a need to have ‘deliverable ambition’ on the objectives and targets 

 There are five themes: Place and Environment; Economy; Health and wellbeing; 
People; and Organisation 

 The full draft plan will be circulated by email to all members of the Council after 19 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

December 2022 for comment. 
 
There followed a discussion, the key points of which are as summarised below: 
 

 There are no references to councillors in the plan and the key role that they have to play 
in their Electoral Divisions 

 It would be helpful to have a more detailed explanation of how the new unitary council 
will be locally responsive and accountable 

 The community networks and the role that they will play needs to be explained in the 
Council Plan 

 Concerns raised that the community networks were not needed as Parish and Town 
Councils already fulfilled that role 

 There is a risk that the community networks undermine the Parish and Town Councils 

 Concerns that the ‘Let’s Talk’ campaign was not as open and transparent as it could 
have been and that key aspects of how the new council will work were not covered 

 Members need to take a key role in the establishment and development of the 
community networks 

 The section on the economy does not mention the inter-dependencies with 
neighbouring authorities 

 Queries about the accountability of the community networks 

 Little or no mention of sustainable housing in the plan. 
 
The Chair summed up and thanked Simon Moss and Alaina Kitching for attending and 
updating the committee. 
 
Resolved –  
 
1. That a report on the next iteration of the Council Plan be brought to the meeting of the 

committee in December 2023 
2. That the points raised by members in the discussions on this item be taken into account 

in the development of the Council Plan.   
 
 

26 Update on the Operation of the Customer Portal 
 
Robert Ling, AD Technology and Change Management, and Sarah Foley, Head of 
Customer Services, introduced the presentation and made key points as summarised 
below: 
 

 The number of website views had been slightly down on the previous year.  This was to 
be expected as 2021 was the height of the pandemic when large amount of covid-19 
related information was posted on the website for the public to access 

 Social media activity continued to grow, and work was being done to expand the range 
of activity.  The number of hits on Facebook were 48,977; Instagram 8,534; Twitter 
5,505; and LinkedIn 4,067 

 The feedback on the map of roadworks had been poor.  The mapping system was 
sourced from a third party to large numbers of local authorities and work was underway 
to improve this system 

 Services continue to be moved on-line and this is helping to reduce the number of face 
to face meetings 

 About 57% of all services were now requested on-line 

 There are challenges around telephony as it tended to be the more complex requests 
that go via that route 

 There were delays in responding to telephone calls and work was being done to reduce 
those delays, but compared to many private sector organisations performance was 
relatively good 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 More resource had been put into the night shift team in the call centre 

 The focus was upon digital by choice and not digital by default. 
 
Robert Ling apologised to members for the wrong version of the presentation being 
included in the papers for the meeting. 
 
There followed a discussion, the key points of which are as summarised below: 
 

 Need to ensure that personalised contact details were removed from the website and 
that generic, team emails and phone numbers were used.  This helps ensure that 
queries were answered effectively and not missed when someone was in a meeting or 
on leave 

 Concerns about the length of time that people had to wait until phone calls were 
answered and also the number of abandoned calls 

 Need to ensure that telephone access was still available to people as not everyone 
could use or had access to IT 

 Plea to ensure that all reports to councillors and information to the public was in plain 
English 

 Queries about the capacity to ensure that all services continued to be supported once 
the new unitary council was established.  

 
The Chair summed up and thanked Robert Ling and Sarah Foley for attending and updating 
the committee. 
 
Resolved – That a further update on operation of the customer portal be brought to the 
December 2023 meeting of the committee. 
 
 

27 Work Programme 2022/23 
 
The report of the Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer inviting Members to 
consider the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of 2022/23 taking into 
account the outcome of discussions on previous agenda items and any other developments 
taking place across the county. 
 
Resolved – That the work programme be amended to include the additional items identified 
at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.30 pm. 


